## **Facility and Support Services**

600 West 4<sup>th</sup> Street

Davenport, Iowa 52801-1003
fss @ scottcountyiowa.com
(563) 326-8738 Voice (563) 328-3245 Fax



October 26, 2015

To: Dee F. Bruemmer County Administrator

From: Tammy Speidel, Director Facility and Support Services

Subj: Approval to Purchase Two Vehicles on behalf of Bi-State Regional Commission

Bi-State Regional Commission has approached Scott County asking us to assist them with the purchase of two 2015 Ford Fusion Hybrids off of the State of Iowa Contract. Bi-State is unable to purchase directly from the State of Iowa Contract because their physical location is in the State of Illinois.

Scott County will purchase the vehicles and then be reimbursed 100 % by Bi-State Regional Commission.

I will be in attendance at the next Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss this purchase and to answer any questions you or the Board may have.

Cc: Barb Schloemer, Purchasing Specialist

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

November 5, 2015

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF TWO 2015 FORD FUSION HYBRID VEHICLES ON BEHALF OF BI-STATE REGIONAL COMMISSION.

**BE IT RESOLVED BY** the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. Scott County Purchasing is authorized to purchase two 2015 Ford Fusion Hybrid Vehicles off of the State of Iowa Contract on behalf of the Bi-State Regional Commission.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.